DATE:
MY REF:
PLEASE ASK FOR:
DIRECT DIALLING:
E-MAIL:

29 June 2021
RW/CCouncil
Mrs. R. Whitelaw
(0116) 305 6098
rosemary.whitelaw@leics.gov.uk

Dear Sir/Madam
I summon you to the MEETING of the LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL to be held at
NELSON SUITE, LEICESTER RACECOURSE, LEICESTER RD, OADBY, LEICESTER LE2
4AL on WEDNESDAY, 7 JULY 2021 at 2.00 p.m. for the transaction of the business set out
in the agenda below.
Yours faithfully

Chief Executive
AGENDA
1.

Chairman's Announcements.

2.

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 19
May 2021.

3.

To receive declarations by members of interests in respect of
items on this agenda.

4.

To answer questions asked under Standing Order 7(1)(2) and (5).

5.

To receive position statements under Standing Order 8.

(Pages 5 - 14)

To consider reports of the Cabinet, Scrutiny Commission, Scrutiny
Committees and other bodies:
6.

Report of the Scrutiny Commission.
(a) Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2020/21.

(Pages 15 - 44)

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall
Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk
www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy

www.leicestershire.gov.uk

7.

Report of the Constitution Committee.
(a) Proposed Changes to the Structure of Overview and Scrutiny (Pages 45 - 52)
Bodies.

8.

Report of the Corporate Governance Committee.
(a) Proposed Changes to the Contract Procedure Rules.

9.

To appoint members of the Highways and Transport Overview
and Scrutiny Committee and the Environment and Climate
Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

10.

To consider the following notice of motion:
Considerate Highway Charter - Mrs. A. J. Hack CC
(a)

That this Council notes:
(i)

Many Leicestershire roads contain clutter
resulting from highways maintenance, contractors
and other parties work on the highway;

(ii)

Too much litter, including recyclable cans and
bottles, is being thrown onto grass verges and
pavements and is a threat to the environment and
wildlife;

(iii) Lighting is required for the safety of some
footways and cycleways;
(iv) The need to maintain the highway network to a
high standard and this includes footways and
cycleways;
(v)

The importance of biodiversity on roadsides;

(vi) The risks of tree foliage hiding lighting and tall
grasses at junctions.
(b)

This Council therefore calls for the development of a
Considerate Highway Charter to:
(i)

Obtain a common agreement across all partners
for cleaning roads including the district authorities
who are responsible for street cleansing and
Highways England where the road is under their
responsibility;

(ii)

Work with the relevant organisations including
utility companies and developers to ensure that all
highways clutter is removed and stored rather
than being left at the roadside;

(iii)

Consider the management of lighting cycleways
and footways in response to Government’s
commitment to active travel to support greater
choice in how people move around the county
safety when walking and cycling, particularly in
the winter months;

(Pages 53 - 82)

(iv) Commit to a ‘safety first’ approach to
maintenance and management of the roadside;
(v)

Work in partnership with the district authorities to
seek to persuade the public to act in a more
responsible way, taking litter home, and consider
approaches taken by other local authorities, such
as Lincolnshire County Council and Highways
England who provide litter bins in every parking
refuge point on the A46 to seek to minimise
roadside litter;

(vi) Include a management plan for all future tree
planting at the roadside to ensure that the
benefits for the local environment and air quality
are maximised, as well as considering the longterm costs of tree management;
(vii) Set out arrangements already in place to maintain
roadside verges and green spaces where there is
split responsibility for particular stretches of a
road to as to ensure that residents are clear as to
how that particular road is managed.

This page is intentionally left blank

5

Agenda Item 2

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
HELD AT COUNTY HALL, GLENFIELD ON WEDNESDAY, 19 MAY 2021

PRESENT
Mrs. P. Posnett MBE CC (in the Chair)
Mr. R. G. Allen CC, Mr. R. Ashman CC, Mr. N. D. Bannister CC, Mr. T. Barkley CC,
Mr. P. Bedford CC, Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC, Mr. G. A. Boulter CC, Mr. S. L. Bray CC,
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC, Ms. L. Broadley CC, Mr. B. Champion CC,
Mr. N. Chapman CC, Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC, Mr. J. G. Coxon CC,
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC, Mr. M. Frsiby CC, Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC, Mr. S. J. Galton CC,
Mr. D. A. Gamble CC, Mr. K. Ghattoraya CC, Mr. T. Gillard CC, Mr. D. J. Grimley CC,
Mrs. A. J. Hack CC, Mr. L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC, Mr. B. Harrison-Rushton CC,
Mr. D. Harrison CC, Mr. R. Hills CC, Mr. Max Hunt CC, Mr. P. King CC,
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC, Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC, Mr. J. Miah CC, Mr. J. Morgan CC,
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC, Ms. Betty Newton CC, Mr. O. O'Shea JP CC,
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC, Mrs. R. Page CC, Mr. B. L. Pain CC, Mr T. Parton CC,
Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC, Mr. L. Phillimore CC, Mr J. Poland CC,
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC, Mr. T. J. Richardson CC, Mrs H. L. Richardson CC,
Mr. N. J. Rushton CC, Mrs B. Seaton CC, Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC,
Mr. C. A. Smith CC, Mrs D. Taylor CC, Mr. G. Welsh CC, Mrs. A. Wright CC and
Mrs. M. Wright CC
1.

TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN.

It was moved by Mr Rushton, seconded by Mr Mullaney and carried:
“That Mr Dan Harrison be elected Chairman for the period until the next
Annual Meeting of the Council.”
Mr Harrison read out and signed his Declaration of Acceptance of Office
which was witnessed and signed by the Chief Executive.
Mr Harrison took the Chair and thanked his proposer and seconder and
members of the Council for electing him.
The Chairman thanked Mrs Posnett for her services to the County during her
period of office as Chairman. Mr Rushton, Mr Mullaney and Mr Hunt each
joined the Chairman in associating their Groups with the thanks to Mrs
Posnett. Mrs Posnett thanked members for their generous remarks.
Mr. D. Harrison CC (in the Chair)
2.

TO ELECT A VICE CHAIRMAN.

It was moved by Mr Rushton, seconded by Mr Mullaney and carried:“That Dr Kevin Feltham be appointed Vice-Chairman for the period until the
next Annual Meeting of the Council.”
Dr Feltham read out and signed his Declaration of Acceptance of Office

6
which was witnessed and signed by the Chief Executive.
Dr Feltham thanked his proposer and seconder for their generous remarks
and members of the Council for appointing him as Vice-Chairman.
3.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.

Mr Brian Page
The Chairman reported with great sadness the death of former County
Councillor Mr Brian Page. He served on the County Council representing the
Glenfields electoral division from 2001 to 2013.
Mr Page served as a member of the Cabinet from 2007 to 2010. He also
served on the Scrutiny Commission, Resources Scrutiny Committee, the
Standards Committee and the Pensions Board.
Members joined the Chairman by standing in silent tribute to Mr Page.
Welcome to new Members of the County Council
The Chairman congratulated all Members on their election, or re-election, to
the County Council and offered a warm welcome to new County Councillors
attending their first meeting of the County Council. He also commented on
the unique circumstances of having three generations of the same family
serving on the County Council.
Covid-19 Arrangements
The ongoing restrictions and caution surrounding Covid-19 had seen the
Annual Meeting move from County Hall for the first time. The Chairman was
grateful to Loughborough University for hosting the meeting and allowing
members to come together for the first time in over a year.
Armed Forces Day
As a prelude to Armed Forces Day, the Chairman would be taking part in a
pre-recorded Flag-Raising ceremony at the Stand Easy Memorial on Monday
7th June, at 10.30am. He had been unable to extend an invitation to all
members this year, but the video would be made available for all to watch at
the beginning of Armed Forces Week on Monday 21st June.
On Saturday 26th June, together with the Lord-Lieutenant and Lord Mayor of
Leicester, the Chairman would be attending a special service at Leicester
Cathedral to mark Armed Forces Day. Once again, the event was being held
cautiously and so invitations had been restricted. However, all members were
invited to watch the live stream of the Service via the Cathedral’s website on
the 26th.
County Service
The Chairman hoped to host the County Service later this year. All Members
would receive an invitation in due course.

7
4.

TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE RETURNING OFFICER.

The Chief Executive presented the report of the Returning Officer on the
persons duly elected to the County Council at the elections which had been
held on 6 May 2021.
The Chairman congratulated all members on their election and in particular
extended a welcome to new members.
5.

MINUTES.

It was moved by the Chairman, seconded by the Vice-Chairman and carried:“That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 17 February 2021,
copies of which have been circulated to members, be taken as read,
confirmed and signed.”

6.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to make declarations of
interest in respect of items on the agenda for the meeting.
No such declarations were made.

7.

QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 7(1)(2) AND (5).

(A) Mr Hunt asked the following question of the Leader or his
nominee:
“1.

A recent paper to Cabinet concerning a major road proposal included
a specific section listing the “Environmental Implications”. Will this be
a regular part of reports on major road proposals and will they detail
negatives as well as positives?

2.

The same report included a statement of conformance with the
Council’s Environment Strategy to (A) “Reduce our own greenhouse
gas emissions and those in the wider county wher
[...]
particulates along with
other emissions will be reduced if the scheme is delivered.

4.

Allocation of funding for major road projects from central government
is currently subject to business case assessment in line with
government guidance. The economic evaluation as a part of the
business case requires the environmental impacts of major road
schemes to be assessed and any impacts, both negative and positive
to be monetarised. Schemes which cannot demonstrate a benefit to
cost ratio of at least 2:1 when all impacts are taken into account are
unlikely to be funded.”
8.

POSITION STATEMENTS UNDER STANDING ORDER 8.

The Leader gave a position statement on the following matters:






Welcome to new Members;
Member Induction, Learning and Development Programme;
Covid-19;
Honorary Aldermen;
The New Term.

A copy of the position statement is filed with these minutes.
9.
(a)

REPORT OF THE CABINET.

Dates of Council Meetings 2021/22 and 2022/23.

It was moved by Mr Shepherd, seconded by Mr Rushton and carried:

9

“That Council meetings in 2021/22 and 2022/23 be held on the following
dates:  Wednesday 7 July 2021
 Wednesday 29 September 2021
 Wednesday 1 December 2021
 Wednesday 23 February 2022 (to consider the budget)
 Wednesday 18 May 2022 (Annual meeting)
 Wednesday 6 July 2022
 Wednesday 28 September 2022
 Wednesday 7 December 2022
 Wednesday 22 February 2023 (to consider the budget)
 Wednesday 17 May 2023 (Annual meeting).”
10.

(a)

TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING APPOINTMENTS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ITEMS 11 AND 12 OF STANDING ORDER 4:
To appoint the Leader (and to note the members which the
Leader proposes to appoint to the Cabinet);

It was moved by Mrs Taylor, seconded by Mr Shepherd and carried:
“That Mr N J Rushton be appointed Leader of the Council for the period until
the next Annual Meeting of the Council.”
It was moved by Mr Rushton, seconded by Mr Shepherd and carried:
“That it be noted that the Leader proposes to appoint the members named on
list ‘1’ as members of the Cabinet.”
A copy of list 1 is filed with these minutes.
(b)

To appoint such Cabinet Support Members as the Council
considers appropriate;

It was moved by Mr Rushton, seconded by Mr Shepherd and carried:
“That the following members be appointed as Cabinet Support Members until
the next Annual Meeting of the County Council, as provided for in Article 7 of
the Council’s Constitution:Mr R Ashman
Mr T Parton
Mrs B Seaton
Mrs M Wright.”
42 members voted for the motion; 13 voted against.
(c)

To appoint members of the Scrutiny Commission, Board and
Committees;

It was moved by Mr Shepherd, seconded by Mr Charlesworth and carried:

10

Membership
“That the membership of the Scrutiny Commission, Boards and Committees
as set out in List ‘2’ and the Chairmen Elect and Spokespersons named in
List ‘3’ be approved.”
Substitutes
“That the Chief Executive be authorised to make and terminate appointments
to the Commission, committees, boards and other County Council bodies
(not including the Cabinet) in accordance with the wishes of the political
groups to whom the seat in question has been allocated, subject in the case
of those bodies set out in list ‘2’ to the Group giving one day’s notice to the
Chief Executive of its wishes.”
A copy of list ‘2’ and list ‘3’ is filed with these minutes.
(d)

To appoint church representatives to serve on the Children and
Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Report of the Chief
Executive.

It was moved by Mr Shepherd, seconded by Mr Charlesworth and carried:
“That Canon Carolyn Lewis be appointed as Church of England
representative and Mr Neil Lockyer be appointed as the Roman Catholic
Church representative on the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny
Committee (or other appropriate scrutiny committee dealing with Education)
for the period ending with the County Council elections in 2025.”

2.00 pm – 3.08 pm
19 May 2021

CHAIRMAN

11

County Council Meeting - 19th May 2021
Leader’s Position Statement

Welcome to new Members
Could I 
[...]
sponse and recovery - by building upon our work with our
NHS colleagues, care and key workers, and working with our communities in
eradicating this disease;



Strong economy and investing for the future- we have a clear economic plan
to invest for the future, pay down debt and maximise opportunities for jobs
and future prosperity.
I’m delighted that the bid for a Freeport for
Leicestershire was successful. It’s one of the flagship Government policies to
drive inward investment, jobs, and growth for the future;
2

13



Continue protecting and safeguarding vulnerable people - as it’s our statutory
responsibility.

This manifesto is a bold document setting out the strategic direction of the Council
for the next four years. The new Administration is determined to succeed in
implementing its mandate from the electorate. The immediate priority remains our
response to and recovery from the Covid pandemic, and it will dominate policy
making and our decisions for the foreseeable future. Our overriding pledge to the
people of Leicestershire is that we will always be on your side - and we will always
do the right things by you.

Nick Rushton

2

This page is intentionally left blank

15

Agenda Item 6a

REPORT OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION
A.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21

Introduction
1.

The Constitution requires that the Scrutiny Commission and Overview and
Scrutiny Committees submit an Annual Report to the Council (or the Scrutiny
Commission in a single report on their behalf) on their workings. The report
may make recommendations about future work programmes and changes in
working methods.

Annual Report
2.

Attached as Appendix A to this report is a copy of the Overview and Scrutiny
Annual Report for 2020/21. It is intended as a public facing summary of the
key highlights of scrutiny activity undertaken during the year and serves to
draw out the work undertaken at committee level, including review panels, and
how this has had an impact.

3.

The Annual Repo
[...]
d Spokespersons now
appointed.

(Motion to be moved:
That the information contained in the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report
2020/21, attached as Appendix A to this report, on its activities, be noted.)

9 June 2021

Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC
Chairman of the Scrutiny Commission

Background Papers
Report to the Scrutiny Commission at its meeting on 9 June 2021 – Draft Overview
and Scrutiny Annual Report 2020/21.
Appendix
Appendix A - Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2020/21

17

Overview and Scrutiny
Annual Report
2020/21

Published June 2021

18

Foreword by the Scrutiny Commissioners
During 2020/21 the Covid-19 pandemic has dominated our lives and
we have seen unprecedented changes across the country to tackle the
outbreak. This has been a very difficult time, and everyone has and
continues to be affected in some way. The County Council has been
working extremely hard to help and support its residents and businesses,
and staff have quickly adapted their working practices to ensure the
continued operation of services. County Council officers at all levels have
worked tirelessly to support and protect Leicestershire residents and we
wish to thank them for all their hard work.
The challenge of overview and scrutiny has always been crucial in supporting the delivery of
high quality services. This work has continued throughout 2020/21 despite difficulties arising
from the pandemic.
The introduction of new, temporary legislation enabled councils to hold meetings remotely.
Therefore, since April 2020 all scrutiny meetings have been held virtually and webcast live.
This has allowed the public to still engage in the process whilst following government advice
to stay at home. It has also ensured all critical decisions on the delivery of Council services
have continued to be made in a way that is both transparent and accessible to the public
with Scrutiny able to play its key role in that process.
The level of public interest in our work has continued to grow, with a record 
[...]
70

Published June 2021

45

Agenda Item 7a

REPORT OF THE CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE
A.

PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE STRUCTURE OF OVERVIEW
AND SCRUTINY BODIES

Introduction
1.

This report puts forward recommendations of the Constitution Committee to
give effect to proposed changes in the structure of Overview and Scrutiny
Bodies.

Background
2.

Article 15 of the County Council's Constitution gives the Chief Executive a
duty to monitor and review the operation of the Constitution to ensure that the
aims and principles of the Constitution are given full effect. It requires that
changes to the document should only be approved by the full County Council
after consideration of the proposal by the Chief Executive and the Constitution
Committee or, in the case of the Financial Procedure Rules and Contract
Procedure Rules, the recommendations of the Corporate Governance
Committee.

Review of Scrutiny Arrangements
3.

Following the election, the Leader indicated that he was minded to review the
structure of the Overview and Scrutiny function with particular focus on the
role and remit of the current Environment and Transport Overview and
Scrutiny Committee. Given the commitments made in the Conservative Group
Manifesto, and to enable alignment with the Cabinet Lead Member portfolios,
the Leader was of the opinion that the existing Committee should be split into
two bodies with the following remits:
(a)

Highways and Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee


Oversight and scrutiny of the executive functions of the County
Council in respect of Highway and Transport Services within the
Environment and Transport Department;



To monitor the performance and activities of the Flood Risk
Management Board in accordance with Section 9FH of Schedule 2
of the Localism Act 2011;



To monitor the performance and activities of any partnerships
associated with the executive functions outlined above.

(b) Environment and Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee


Oversight and scrutiny of the executive functions of the County
Council in respect of:

46

(i) Environment and Waste Management Services within the
Council’s Environment and Transport Department;
(ii) Climate Change and delivery of the Council’s Green Agenda
including green spaces;


4.

5.

To monitor the performance and activities of any partnerships
associated with the executive functions outlined above.

In undertaking the review of the functions of the above-mentioned bodies, the
opportunity was taken to revisit the terms of reference for all the Council’s
Overview and Scrutiny Committees. The Scrutiny Commission terms of
reference have been revised to provide greater clarity over its remit,
particularly in respect of issues which will now be considered by the
Environment and Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The
Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee terms of reference
have also been revised to reflect the range of relevant partnership bodies. The
revised terms of reference are attached as Appendix A to this report, with
changes and additions highlighted in red.
The increase in the number of Overview and Scrutiny Committees will also
affect the membership of the Scrutiny Commission, set out in Article 6.06 of
the Constitution, which will now be made up as follows:
Scrutiny Commission (11 members)
Chairman – Leader of the Main Opposition Party;
3 Commissioners – Leader of the minority Opposition and 2
Administration Members;

5 Chairmen of Scrutiny Committees;

2 additional members (to achieve political balance).



6.

There will be consequential amendments to the Constitution arising from the
changes now proposed.

Decision of the Constitution Committee
7.

At its meeting on 15 June the Constitution Committee considered approved
the proposed changes to the structure of Overview and Scrutiny Bodies.

(Motion to be moved
That the proposed amendments to the Council’s Constitution, as set out in the
report of the Constitution Committee and Appendix A the
[...]
y 2021 and will be published on the
Council’s internet and intranet sites, and communicated to all relevant
managers and staff within the Council, including via newsletters and
presentations.

Equality and Human Rights Implications
8.

The Rules ensure that all potential suppliers and suppliers receive equal
treatment when bidding for contracts.

(Motion to be moved:
That the proposed amendments to the Contract Procedure Rules, set out in
Appendix A to the report of the Corporate Governance Committee, be
approved.)

4 June 2021

Mr T. Barkley
Chairman

Background Papers
Joint report of the Director of Corporate Resources and Director of Law and
Governance to the meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee on 4 th June
2021 - Proposed Changes to the Contract Procedure Rules.
Appendix
Appendix A -

Proposed amendments to the Contract Procedure Rules

Proposed Amendments

55

Current Rule
RULE 1
Compliance
(a) Officers must comply with these Rules. Failure to do so may result in disciplinary action.
(b) Where a procurement under these rules involves a key decision, as determined by the
appropriate Chief Officer, then prior to the commencement of the procurement this must be
taken to the Executive. Key decisions are defined in Rule 8 of the Executive Procedure Rules
(Part 4D) of this Constitution. In the case of ESPO only if a decision does not fall within
Appendix 4 to Schedule 1: Functions of, and Delegations to the Director of ESPO, the decision
can be escalated to the Director of ESPO, the decision can be escalated to the Chief Officers
Group or Management Committee.
(c) Sale of council assets are not part of these rules. They are covered by Rule 25 Purchasing
and income collections and Rule 26 Inventories and assets of the Financial Procedure Rules
(Part 4F) of the Constitution.
RULE 2
Delegation
Appropriate Chief Officers and the Director of Law and Governance may delegate their
responsibilities under these Rules in accordance with Rule 6 of Section D (General s

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
HELD AT COUNTY HALL, GLENFIELD ON WEDNESDAY, 7 JULY 2021

PRESENT
Mr. D. Harrison CC (in the Chair)
Mr. R. G. Allen CC, Mr. N. D. Bannister CC, Mr. T. Barkley CC, Mr. P. Bedford CC,
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC, Mr. G. A. Boulter CC, Mr. S. L. Bray CC,
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC, Ms. L. Broadley CC, Mr. B. Champion CC,
Mr. N. Chapman CC, Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC, Mr. J. G. Coxon CC,
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC, Mr. M. Frsiby CC, Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC, Mr. S. J. Galton CC,
Mr. D. A. Gamble CC, Mr. K. Ghattoraya CC, Mr. T. Gillard CC, Mr. D. J. Grimley CC,
Mrs. A. J. Hack CC, Mr. L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC, Mr. B. Harrison-Rushton CC,
Mr. R. Hills CC, Mr. P. King CC, Mr. B. Lovegrove CC, Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC,
Mr. J. Miah CC, Mr. J. Morgan CC, Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC, Ms. Betty Newton CC,
Mr. O. O'Shea JP CC, Mrs. R. Page CC, Mr. B. L. Pain CC, Mr T. Parton CC,
Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC, Mr. L. Phillimore CC, Mr J. Poland CC,
Mrs. P. Posnett MBE CC, Mrs. C. M. Radford CC, Mr. T. J. Richardson CC,
Mrs H. L. Richardson CC, Mr. N. J. Rushton CC, Mrs B. Seaton CC,
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC, Mr. C. A. Smith CC, Mrs D. Taylor CC, Mr. G. Welsh CC,
Mrs. A. Wright CC and Mrs. M. Wright CC
11.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.

Mr John Thomas
The Chairman reported with great sadness the death of former County
Councillor Mr John Thomas. He served on the County Council representing
the Rushey Mead electoral division from 1994 to 1997. Following the reorganisation of local government in 1997 he served as a member of
Leicester City Council
Mr Thomas served as a member Police, Education, Public Protection,
Planning and Recreation and Arts, Libraries and Museums Committee.
Members joined the Chairman by standing in silent tribute to Mr Thomas.

12.

MINUTES.

It was moved by Mr Harrison, seconded by Dr Feltham and carried:“That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 19 May 2021, copies
of which have been circulated to members, be taken as read, confirmed and
signed.”
13.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to make declarations of
interest in respect of items on the agenda for the meeting.

All members who were also members of district councils declared a personal
interest in the Notice of Motion on improving the local highway environment
(minute 20(a) refers).
Mr J Miah declared a personal interest in the Position Statement from the
Lead Member for Equalities, Community Engagement and Rural
Partnerships as he was a trustee of a Community Centre that had received a
Covid Grant (minute 15 refers).
Mr L Phillimore declared a personal interest in the Position Statement from
the Lead Member for Children and Family Services as his wife worked in the
fields of Early Years and Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (minute
15 refers).
14.

QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 7(1)(2) AND (5).

(A)
Mrs Hack asked the following question of the Leader or his
nominee:
“The 22nd September is World Car-Free Day when all around the world
towns, counties and cities allow people to experience streets free of motor
traffic and as such aligns with and supports our environment strategy
(tranche 2), our draft walking and cycling strategy, as well as supporting bids
for future funding. Therefore:
1.

Will the County Council be taking the opportunity to support this and
promote events around the day?

2.

Would the Council consider particular promotions around County
Schools where competition for road space and its accompanying
hazards are at their most acute?”

Mr O’Shea replied as follows:
“1.

The County Council will be promoting World Car Free Day on the 22nd
September through a variety of communication channels including our
Choose How You Move website
https://www.choosehowyoumove.co.uk/

2.

There is an ongoing programme of active travel encouragement for
individuals, schools and businesses. This work takes many forms such
as personalised travel planning to give detailed advice to households
about alternatives to car use, through to working with businesses to
encourage modal shift away from car use.
School traffic continues to be a challenge in some locations and we
continue to promote the development of school travel plans and
encourage all forms of active travel and help facilitate this through
school travel grants and partnership working to implement measures
such as park and stride so that areas around schools are less
congested.

We have plans to explore trials of a scheme called ‘School Streets’
which brings in varying car free measures as appropriate to school
locations. The measures need to be tailored to suit individual site
locations. It is anticipated that this work will be looked at during the next
academic year.”
Mrs Hack asked the following supplementary question:
“What does ‘we continue to promote the development of school travel plans’
mean? Is the County Council actively involved in the development of school
travel plans? If so, please could we have some more information?”
Mr O’Shea replied as follows:
“I will make sure Mrs Hack gets written reply to her question.”
[Subsequent to the meeting, the following written reply was provided:
The Safe and Sustainable Travel Team are actively involved in the promotion
and development of School Travel Plans.
An on-going Choose How You Move schools programme is managed and
delivered by a Safe and Sustainable Travel Officer in partnership with
Leicestershire Rutland Sport (LRS). Leicestershire County Council is an
active member of the MODESHIFT STARS programme which is a free (to
primary schools) travel plan platform and accreditation system.
All schools across Leicestershire are invited to use MODESHIFT STARS and
can receive support through the Choose How You Move schools programme
to encourage active and sustainable travel, implement initiatives, and apply
for sustainable travel grants. A variety of communication channels are utilised
to engage with schools and information is readily available on
www.choosehowyoumove.co.uk.
Since the partnership with LRS was formed in 2018, 23 schools have
developed a full national standard travel plan through the MODESHIFT
STARS platform. Schools have delivered travel plans to a bronze, silver and
gold accreditation level and individual schools have been recognised
nationally for their excellence in promoting sustainable travel.]
15.

POSITION STATEMENTS UNDER STANDING ORDER 8.

The Leader gave a position statement on the following matters:






Police and Crime Commissioner;
East Midlands Global Gateway (Freeport);
Fair Funding;
Tree Strategy;
Covid Memorial Walk.

The Lead Member for Children and Family Services gave a position
statement on the following matters:







SEND Provision;
Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children;
Foster Carers;
Voice;
Performance.

The Lead Member for Equalities, Community Engagement and Rural
Partnerships gave a position statement on the Annual Report of work carried
out within her portfolio to support Leicestershire Communities over the past
financial year.
The Lead Member for Highways and Transport gave a position statement on
the Members Highway Fund.
A copy of the position statements is filed with these minutes.
16.
(a)

REPORT OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION.

Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2020/21.

It was moved by Mr Mullaney, seconded by Mrs Page and carried:
“That the information contained in the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report
2020/21, attached as Appendix A to this report, on its activities, be noted.”
17.
(a)

REPORT OF THE CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE.

Proposed Changes to the Structure of Overview and Scrutiny
Bodies.

It was moved by Mr Rushton, seconded by Mrs Taylor and carried:
“That the proposed amendments to the Council’s Constitution, as set out in
the report of the Constitution Committee and Appendix A thereto, be
approved.”
18.
(a)

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE.
Proposed Changes to the Contract Procedure Rules.

It was moved by Mr Barkley, seconded by Mr Richardson and carried:
“That the proposed amendments to the Contract Procedure Rules, set out in
Appendix A to the report of the Corporate Governance Committee, be
approved.”

19.

TO APPOINT MEMBERS OF THE HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND THE
ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE.

It was moved by Mr Shepherd, seconded by Mr Charlesworth and carried:
“That the membership of the Highways and Transport Overview and Scrutiny
Committee and the Environment and Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny
Committee, as set out below, be approved.”
A copy of the list setting out membership of the Committees is filed with
these minutes.
20.
(a)

TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING NOTICE OF MOTION:

Improving the Local Highway Environment.

Mrs Hack, with the consent of the seconder of the motion, sought the
approval of the Council to move the following altered motion:It was moved by Mrs Hack, seconded by O’Shea, and carried:
“(a)

That this Council notes:
(i) Too much litter, including recyclable cans and bottles, continues to
bethrown onto grass verges and pavements and is an increasing
threat to the environment and wildlife;
(ii) Despite the best efforts of the local authorities and other agencies,
many Leicestershire roads contain signing clutter resulting from
highways maintenance, contractors and other parties work on the
highway;
(iii) The importance of biodiversity on roadsides is under-recognised.

(b)

That this Council also notes:
(i) The safety of some footways and cycleways can be improved by
better lighting;
(ii) The need to maintain the highway network to a high standard
includes footways and cycleways;
(iii) The risks of tree foliage hiding lighting and tall grasses at junctions.

(c)

That this Council will therefore:
(i) Continue to work with the relevant organisations including utility
companies and developers to ensure that temporary highway
signage is removed and stored rather than being left at the
roadside when works are complete;
(ii) Continue to work with the organisations responsible for highway
cleansing (district authorities and Highways England) to seek
improvements as well as on campaigns to persuade the public to
act in a more responsible way respecting the natural environment
and so reducing highway litter and damage to the environment;
(iii) Review the lighting of cycleways and footways in response to
Government’s commitment to active travel to support greater
choice in how people move around the county safety when walking

and cycling and in line with current operating procedure.
(d)

That this Council further notes that the County Council’s Tree
Management Strategy and emerging Action Plan already recognise
the significant role roadside grass verges could play in improving the
ecology and biodiversity of the county by appropriate planting and
maintenance focussed primarily on safety.”

2.00 pm – 3.42 pm
07 July 2021

CHAIRMAN

